

ORAL ARGUMENT SCHEDULED FOR NOVEMBER 20, 2015  
No. 15-7057

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

\_\_\_\_\_  
BRIAN WRENN, *et al.*,  
*Plaintiffs-Appellees*,

v.

DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA, *et al.*,  
*Defendants-Appellants*.

---

**On Appeal from an Order of the United States District Court  
for the District of Columbia  
Case No. 1:15-cv-00162 (FJS)**

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* HISTORIANS, LEGAL SCHOLARS,  
AND CRPA FOUNDATION IN SUPPORT OF  
APPELLEES AND IN SUPPORT OF AFFIRMANCE**

---

STEPHEN P. HALBROOK  
3925 CHAIN BRIDGE ROAD, SUITE 403  
FAIRFAX, VA 22030  
(703) 352-7276  
[protell@aol.com](mailto:protell@aol.com)

DAN M. PETERSON  
DAN M. PETERSON PLLC  
3925 CHAIN BRIDGE ROAD, SUITE 403  
FAIRFAX, VA 22030  
(703) 352-7276  
[dan@danpetersonlaw.com](mailto:dan@danpetersonlaw.com)

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*  
(additional counsel on inside cover)

October 7, 2015

---

C. D. MICHEL  
MICHEL & ASSOCIATES, P.C.  
180 EAST OCEAN BLVD., SUITE 200  
LONG BEACH, CA 90802  
(562) 216-4444  
[cmichel@michellawyers.com](mailto:cmichel@michellawyers.com)

*Counsel for CRPA Foundation*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF COUNSEL AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES .....	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	4
ARGUMENT .....	5
I. THE STATUTE OF NORTHAMPTON DID NOT PROHIBIT CARRYING ARMS PEACEABLY, BUT ONLY CARRYING THEM TO TERRORIZE THE PEOPLE .....	5
II. PEACEABLY CARRYING ARMS WAS NOT PROHIBITED IN THE COLONIES, BUT WAS OFTEN REQUIRED BY LAW .....	12
III. NO STATE PROHIBITED THE PUBLIC CARRYING OF ARMS IN THE EARLY REPUBLIC .....	14
IV. NINETEENTH CENTURY STATUTES REQUIRING RECOGNIZANCE OR SURETIES WERE NOT PROHIBITIONS ON PUBLIC CARRY .....	24
V. THE HANDFUL OF LATE NINETEENTH CENTURY LAWS PROHIBITING CARRY IN SOME TOWNS WERE UNUSUAL AND WERE IN RESPONSE TO TRANSITORY CONDITIONS .....	25
CONCLUSION .....	28

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....30

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....31

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES\*

<b>CASES</b>	<b>Page</b>
<b>American</b>	
<i>Bliss v. Commonwealth</i> , 12 Ken. (2 Litt.) 90 (1822).....	19
* <i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008) .....	5, 14, 25
<i>Kachalsky v. Cnty. of Westchester</i> , 701 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 2012).....	19
<i>Nunn v. State</i> , 1 Ga. 243 (1846).....	19
<i>State v. Chandler</i> , 5 La. Ann. 489 (1850).....	19
<i>State v. Huntley</i> , 25 N.C. 418 (1843).....	18
<i>State v. Reid</i> , 1 Ala. 612 (1840).....	19
<b>English</b>	
<i>Middlesex Sessions: Justices' Working Documents</i> (1751), at <a href="http://bit.ly/1U8OhO7">http://bit.ly/1U8OhO7</a> .....	9
<i>Rex v. Dewhurst</i> , 1 State Trials, N.S. 529 (1820).....	9
<i>Rex v. Harwood</i> , Quarter Sessions at Malton (Oct. 4-5, 1608), reprinted in North Riding Record Society, <i>Quarter Sessions Records</i> 132 (1884) .....	8
<i>Rex v. Knight</i> , 3 Mod. 117, 87 Eng. Rep. 75 (K.B. 1686).....	7
<i>Rex v. Meade</i> , 19 L. Times Repts. 540 (1903).....	10

---

\* Authorities chiefly relied upon are marked with asterisks.

*Rex v. Smith*, 2 Ir. R. 190 (K.B. 1914) .....10

## **CONSTITUTIONS**

U.S. CONST. amend. II.....5, 25

## **STATUTES**

### **American**

1852 Del. Laws 330, 333, ch. 97, § 13 .....15

1694 Mass. Laws 12, No. 6.....14

1795 Mass. Laws 436, ch. 2.....15

1821 Me. Laws 285, ch. 76, § 1 .....15

1792 N.C. Laws 60, 61 ch. 3.....15, 16

1859 N.M. Laws 94, § 2 .....14

1870 S.C. Laws 402, No. 288 .....14

1801 Tenn. Laws 710, § 6.....15

1786 Va. Laws 33, ch. 21 .....15

Act Forbidding and Punishing Affrays (Virginia 1786).....15

Militia Act, C. XXVIII, 2d Cong., Sess. I (1792).....20

### **English**

The Assize of Arms (1181).....10



33 Henry VIII, c. 3 (1541) .....	12
33 Henry VIII, c. 9 (1541) .....	12
*Statute of Northampton, 2 Edw. III, c. 3 (1328).....	4, 5, 6, 7, 14, 15, 17, 19, 23
Statutes for the City of London, 13 Edw. I (1285) .....	26

## **CODES AND COMPILATIONS**

CODE OF LAWS FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA (1818) .....	18
A COLLECTION OF ALL SUCH ACTS OF THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF VIRGINIA, OF A PUBLIC AND PERMANENT NATURE, AS ARE NOW IN FORCE (1803).....	16
A COLLECTION OF ALL THE PUBLIC ACTS OF ASSEMBLY OF THE PROVINCE OF NORTH-CAROLINA (1752).....	17
IREDELL, J., THE PUBLIC ACTS OF THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF NORTH-CAROLINA (F. Martin rev. 1804) .....	17
LAWS OF THE STATE OF NORTH-CAROLINA, INCLUDING THE TITLES OF SUCH STATUTES AND PARTS OF STATUTES OF GREAT BRITAIN AS ARE IN FORCE IN SAID STATE (1821).....	17
MARTIN, FRANÇOIS-XAVIER, A COLLECTION OF THE STATUTES OF THE PARLIAMENT OF ENGLAND IN FORCE IN THE STATE OF NORTH-CAROLINA (1792) .....	16
PERPETUAL LAWS OF THE COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS (1801).....	16
REVISED CODE OF NORTH CAROLINA, Preface of the Commissioners of 1838 (1855) .....	17

REVISED CODE OF NORTH CAROLINA (1855) .....	17
*REVISED CODE OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA (1857).....	24
STATUTE LAWS OF THE STATE OF TENNESSEE (1831).....	16
THE STATUTES: REVISED EDITION, HENRY III TO JAMES II, A.D. 1235-6—1685 (1870) .....	6
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
BLACKSTONE, COMMENTARIES (1769) .....	11
BLIZARD, WILLIAM, DESULTORY REFLECTIONS ON THE POLICE (1785) .....	12
Blocher, Joseph, <i>Firearm Localism</i> , 123 YALE L.J. 82 (2013) .....	26
BURLEIGH, ANNE, JOHN ADAMS (1969) .....	22
COKE, E., INSTITUTES OF THE LAWS OF ENGLAND.....	8
CRAMER, CLAYTON, ARMED AMERICA (2006).....	20, 23
CRAMER, CLAYTON, CONCEALED WEAPON LAWS OF THE EARLY REPUBLIC (1999) .....	19
Decennial Census, <a href="http://www.census.gov/prod/www/decennial.html">http://www.census.gov/prod/www/decennial.html</a> .....	27
ELLIOT, J., DEBATES IN THE SEVERAL STATE CONVENTIONS (2d ed. 1836) .....	21
HALBROOK, STEPHEN, THAT EVERY MAN BE ARMED (1984).....	11, 21
HALBROOK, STEPHEN, THE FOUNDERS' SECOND AMENDMENT (2008) .....	22

Halsey, Ashley Jr., “ <i>George Washington’s Favorite Guns</i> ,” AMERICAN RIFLEMAN 23 (February 1968).....	21
HAWKINS, WILLIAM, A TREATISE OF THE PLEAS OF THE CROWN (1716) .....	8
HELD, ROBERT, THE AGE OF FIREARMS (1957) .....	26
Henigan, Dennis, <i>The Woollard Decision and the Lessons of the Trayvon Martin Tragedy</i> , 71 MD. L. REV. 1188 (2012) .....	14
JOHNSON, N. <i>et al.</i> , FIREARMS LAW AND THE SECOND AMENDMENT: CASES AND MATERIALS (2011).....	13
MALCOLM, JOYCE LEE, TO KEEP AND BEAR ARMS (1994) .....	10
<i>A New English Dictionary on Historical Principles</i> (1928) (reissued as <i>The Oxford English Dictionary</i> , 1933) .....	7
POLLOCK, FREDERICK AND MAITLAND, FREDERIC W., THE HISTORY OF ENGLISH LAW BEFORE THE TIME OF EDWARD I 421 (2d ed. 1898).....	11
<i>The Right To Keep And Bear Arms</i> , Report of the Subcommittee on the Constitution, Committee on the Judiciary, U.S. Senate, 97th Cong., 2d Sess. 3 (1982) .....	13
Ruben, Eric & Cornell, Saul, <i>Firearm Regionalism and Public Carry</i> , 126 Yale L.J. Forum, (forthcoming)(2015), available at <a href="http://bit.ly/1U4WwLc">http://bit.ly/1U4WwLc</a> .....	14
Table 11. Population of the 100 Largest Urban Places: 1880, U.S. Bureau of the Census (1998), <a href="http://www.census.gov/population/www/documentation/twps0027/tab11.txt">http://www.census.gov/population/www/documentation/twps0027/tab11.txt</a> . .....	27
TAYLOE, BENJAMIN, OUR NEIGHBORS ON LAFAYETTE SQUARE (1872).....	21

TUCKER, ST. GEORGE, BLACKSTONE’S COMMENTARIES App. 19 (1803).....20

UNGER, HARLOW GILES , LION OF LIBERTY (2010) .....21

UNITED STATES CENSUS OFFICE, CENSUS REPORTS,  
TWELFTH CENSUS OF THE UNITED STATES TAKEN  
IN THE YEAR 1900 (1901).....28
